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Additions Corrections to V.1, p.9 

(See V. I for further information.) 


i. 	George Walden Meyers d. bet. 1827 (when his name was on a land record 
in Sidney Twp., Hastings Co., Ont.) and 1 January 1837 (when his dau.- 
in-law, Ann Meyers, released her dower rights to the land in Lots 5 & 
6, North Marysburgh. P.W. Meyers was listed on a bill of sale for the 
same property 2 February 1837. On 20 March 1838 Peter W. Meyers is 
called "son and heir-at-law of George8*. 
George was apparently connected with the Vanalstine mills, which b-
longed to his father-in-law, Peter Vanalstine, from the time of Peter's 
death in 1800 to as late as 27 June 1826 when his nephew, Allen Van- 
alstine, mortgaged all his right in the property to George W. Meyers. 
Allen apparently sold his share to his mother, now Ursula McWhirter, on 
16 June 1831. She sold to David Lake 21 Decaiber 1839. 
Their efforts to sell the mills in 1811 apparently didn't succeed, as 
George leased the mills from the execs. of Peter's estate on 27 June 
1816. Did George live most of his life in the area of the mills, either 
at Adolphustown (where he was on a census in 1801) or in North W s -  

burgh (where the mills were located)? Or did he just have an interest 

in the mills and allow someone else to run them? 

Geprge sold land in Hastings Co. to Peter Davey (prob. his stepbrother) 

17 March 1826. Peter sold it to Sophia Davey (prob. his mother (who 

apparently took back the name Davey after the death of her husband, 

John Walden Meyers) on 18 Novembr 1835. As Sophia Davey, she willed 

the land to her dau., Sophia Billings, on 22 February 1836. 

I. Mary Walden Meyers husband, James Vandervoort , d. 4 March 1877. 


He was a merchant. 

Children: ( S e  pp. 9-12, V.1) 

A. 	Lyda Vandervoort was prob. b. ca. 1810. 

Her husband, James Westfall, d.16 March 1891. (Hastings Co. 
Surrogate Ct. #1379, Bk.F-114); will dated 28 June 1889; 
proved 2 April 1891. 
James Westfall's 2nd wife, Mary E. (... - )  =Lean, had an only 
son, Samuel McLean, of Port Hope, Durham Co., Ont., her exec., 
and a dau., Angeline Murphy, wife of Francis, of Amelia~hrgh, 
P.E. Ca., at the time of her death. (Hastings Ca. Surrogate Ct., 

#1272, Bk-E-545) 

James does not mention Samuel in his will, but does mention 

Angeline and her dau.,Fmily Murphy. 

Children: (See p. 10, v.1) 

1. 	George Westfall is a legatee in his father's will as 

George G., not George Z., Westfall (1851-1891 census) 
He was a widower in 1871-1881, but had m.(2) by 1891. 
m.(l) 18- . . . . . . b. d. bef . 1871 
m.(2) bet. 1881-1891 Gatria . . . b. ca. 1853; 

d. (1891 census) 
He was a carpnter. 
Re1.-Meth. 
Children: (I have found no record of any. ) 

2. Mary M. Westfall was a legatee in her father's will as 
Mary Margaret Lntt. (1851-1881 census) 
m. ca. 185- Anson Lntt b. ca. 1824; 


d. (1861-1881 clwsu~) 
Children: 
a. Alida/~lida Lott b. ca. 1857; d. (1861-1881 census) 


m. after 1881 . . . Clarke b. 	 ; d. 
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(See V . 1 ,  p.10) 
3. Samuel Westfall-I have no info. on him after the 1851 census; 


prob. d. bef. his father, as he was not named as a legatee in 

his father's will. 


4. 	Eliza was named as a legatee in her father's will as Eliza Ann, 
not Eliza M., Westfall; 5. ca. 1834; d. 28 October 1921; 
bur. White's Cem. (1851-1891 census) 
m. 17 November 1857 John Harry, Jr. b. ca. 1824; 

d. 	 1886 in Sidney Twp. (Hastings Co. Surrogate 
Ct. # 1014) (1861-1881 census) 

John had emigrated from Eng. to Can. with his parents ca. 
1842. Pioneer Life called him John, Jr., but he is called 
John, Sr., in the 1861 census. They settled in Sidney. 
Re1.-Meth. 

.Children: (Much info. on this family came from "The Harry Family*' 
by Marilyn Harry, in -The Searchliqht, Sumner 1991, V.11, No.2. 

a. James Alphonso/Alpheus? Harry b. 15 August 1858; 

d. 	18 June 1941 (1861-1891 census) 

m. 	28 November 1888 Clara Arvilla Dench, dau. of John Dench 

& Clarissa Dunnett; b. 31 Octoher 1867; d. 3 June 1902, 
age 34; bur. White's Cem. (1891 census) 

Children: 
(1) John Roy Harry b. 14 October 1889; d. 24 June 1960; 

bur. White's Cem. (1891 census) 
m. 	15 November 1911 Annie Mary Mikel, dau. of Johnson 

Hope Mikel & Philena McMurter; b. 16 December 1889; 
d. 3 January 1955; bur. White's Cem. 

Children: 
(a)James Cecil Harry b. 

:: m. Norma Eggleton 
(bj Rose Eileen EEarry 5. 

m. 	 F. Malcolm Nobes 

(c) Edgar Allen Harry b. 

m. 	 Claribell Bonisteel 

(d)  Edna Belle Harry b. 	 1916; 

d. 13 November 1921 of scarlet fever; bur. White's Can. 
(e)Una Merle Harry b. 25 December 1917; d. 1 October 


1937; bur. White's Cem. 

(f)Annie Ruth Harry b. 

m. 	 ~ y i e  -is 

(g) TJernon Roy Harry b. 


m. 	 Beatrice Cross 

(h)Laura Philona Harry b. 


m. 	 Lawrence Slingerland 

(i)Charles Everett Harry b. 14 May 1930 


m. 	15 October 19588 in the United Ch. at Foxboro, 
Marilyn Mae Hollinger, dau. of Bernard Hollinger 
& Mae Weese; b. 23 October 1939 

' Children: 
(aa) Lynda Mae Harry b. 

m. 
(bb) Charles Mikel Harry b. 

m. 	 Darlene St. Pierre 

(cc)Mary Louise Harry b. 


m. 	 James Sandercock 
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( 2 )  	Blanche Harry b. 
(3) Ida Harry b. 

(4)William Harry b. 


b. John Harry, Jr. 	b. ca. 2860; prob. d.y. 
( 1860 census only) 

c. Joseph Franklin Harry 	b. 30 September 1860; d. 

(1871-1881 census) (If this b. date is correct, John Harry, 

Jr., must have become Joseph Franklin Harry, as only one is 

in the 1861 census.) 
m. Rose Jenkins b. 

They settled in CA. 
Children: (None) 

d. Sarah Ann Harry b. 3 September 1862; d. (1871-1891 census) 
m. ca. 188- John W. Hess b. ca. 1858; 

d. (1891 census) 
Children: 
(1) Harry Hess b. ca. 1886; d. (1891 census) 
(2) Perci~l Hess b. ca. 1890; d. (1891 census) 
They settled in Sidney. 

e. William Edgar Harry b. 18 August 1864; d. ( 1871-1891 census) 
m. (1) after 1891 Annie Maybee b. ;d. 
m. (2) Jennie Perkins Grass b. 
Children: (None) 

f. Martha Helen Harry 	b. 15 December 1865; d. 

(1871-1881 C ~ ~ S U S )  

m. prob. ca. 188- James Kenney/Kinney? b. 
Children: 
(1 ) 	Alice Kenneyflinney b. 
(2)Harry J. Kenney/Kinney b. 


g. Theda Emily Harry b. 4 October 1867; d. (May be Phebe?) 

(1871-1891 census) 

m. 	bet. 1881-1891 Charles Hess b. ca. 1860; 


d. 	 (1891 census) 

Children: 	 (None yet in 1891) 


They settled in Sidney. 

h. George Alfred Harry 	b. 12 October 1869; d. 

(1871-1891 census) 
m. after 1891 Ada Harder b. ;d. 
Children: 
(1)Carl Harry b. 


i. 	Mary Ada Harry b. January 1871; prob. d.y. (1871 census only) 
j. 	Eliza May Harry b. 14 April 1873; d. (1881-1891 census) 

m. 	 William Hamilton b. 

They settled in Thurlow. 


Children: 

(1)Frank Hamiltan b. 

(2) Perry Hamilton b. 

(Phebe (Theda?), George, and Eliza May were mentimed as under 21 
when Eliza Ann was called wid. of John, but ?&ry Ada was not m-
tioned.) 
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(See V.1.r p.10)
5 .  Emily Jane Westfall b. ca. 

(1851-1891 census) (See v.11 p. 10) 
m. ca. 186- Edward 0. Stickle b. ca. 

d. (1871-1891 census) 
m y  settled' frr Sidney. - -

. .  . 

Children: Ia. James B. Stickle b. ca. 1864; d. (1871-1891 census) 

m. 	ca. 188- Frances E. . . . b. ca. 1867; 

d. (1891 census) 

Children: (None in 1891 ) 


b. Namawannah? S. (or C.) Stickle b. ca. 1865; 

d. 	 (1871-1891 census) 

m. 	after 1891 . . . Meyers 

c. George ~eba/Seba Stickle 	b. ca. 1867; d. 

(1871-1891 censu~) 


d. 	Addison Alford Stickle b. ca. 1874; d. 

(1881-1891 censu~) 


e. Mary Ethel Stic'cle 	 b. ca. 1880; d. 

(1881 census as PWy E.; 1891 as Ethel) 

(pioneer Life on the Bay of Quinte also gives the 

following, prob. not in correct order: ) 


f. Edward stickle (not on any census) 
g. Ethel Eliza Stickle (Ethel in 1891 is the same as Mary E. 


in 1881) 

Reported to have m. . . . Hogle. 


h. E dly Stickle (not on any census) 

Reported to have m. w h y  

(Could this be the mily Murphy, dau. of Francis & Angeline, 

who would be a step-gr.dau. to James Vandenmort?) 


6. Peter m r y  Westfall 	b. ca. 1836; d- M.1891-1907 
(1851-1891 census) 
m.(1) by 1864 Loretta . . . b. ca. 1845; d. bef. 1881 

(1871 census) 

m.(2) after 1891 Malissa . . . b. ; d. 


(Malissa was a wid. by 4 July 1907 when s k  is called sole 

exem. of Peter's estate.) 


Children: 
a. Herbert L. Westfall b. ca. 1864; d. 


(1871-1891 censu~) 

Perhaps one who : 

m. 	ca. 188- Sophrona . . . b. ca. 

d. 	 (1891 census) 
h. 	Olive Inez Westfall b. ca. 1868; d. 


m. perhaps bef . 1891 . . . Ketcheson b. 

(She was in 1871-1881 census) 
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(See V.1, p.10) 

B. 	Catherine Vandervoort (See V.1, p. 10 for more info.) 


d. bet. 1871-1877 	(She is called "late dau." of James Vandervoort 

in his will dated 20 February 1877.) 

Her husband, Hiram Lott, is a widower in 1881. 


Children: 
1. James Wilson Lott b. ca . 1831; d. 5 No-r 1897 

in Ameliasburgh. (He was in Sidney Tvp. in all censuses 
1851-1891.) 
m.(l) ca. 185- Harriet Almeda . . . b. ca. 1840; 

d. 1878 (1861-1871 census) 
m.(2) ca. 187- Hannah . . . b. ca. 1849; 

d =  bet. 1881-1891) 
m.(3)? by 1891 Phoebe . . . b. ca. 1858; d. after 1897) 

(She was called "lawful wid." of James when she was appointed 
adm. of his estate on 10 October 1898. She was then of the 
village of Clayton, Jefferson Co., NY.) (1891 census) 

Children: 

a. David NOglS Lott b. ca. 1857; d. &t.1891-1899; 

(Called "eldest son, David N. mtt8 dec." in his father's 
will. ) (1861-1871 & 1891 
m. by 1891 Emaa . . . b. ca. 1871; d. 
Children: (Named in gr.fatherls estate adm.) 
(1)Almeda Lott 	b. ; d. 

(In Clayton, Jefferson Co., NY, in 1897) 
(2)Ross Lott b. 	 ; d. (In Sidney in 1897) 
(3)Edna Lott b. 	 ; d. ( -I 'I n 1II 


b. Willett Oakley Lott b. ca. 1864; d. 

(1871-1891 census); called "eldest surviving sonn in 1898. 

Umrried yet in 1891. His occupation was clerk-bookkeeper. 


c. 	 Was he John in 1871? then Alford in 1881? then called 

Hiram Alfred of the Province of Assinibois in the NW Terr. 

at the adm. of his father's estate in 1898? (There was only 

John-10-listed in 1871; in 1881 there is no John, but there 

is an Alford-18; there is no Hiram in any census.) 


d. 	Sophrona Maud Lott b. ca. 1876; d . perhaps bef. 
.her father, as she isn't m t .  in adm. of estate. 

(1881 as Maud; 1891 as Sophrona M.) 


e. Oscar Lntt 	b. ca. 1882; d. 

(1891 census) He was also called of the Province os 

Assinibois in the NW Terr. in 1898. 


Willett was of Trenton in 1898. 

Colista Lott (I still have no proof that she is the one who 

m. 	Samuel Dorland, but I believe she is.) They were in Murray 


Twp., Northuxtiberland Co., Ont. in 1881. 

Children: 

a. Mary E. Dorland b. ca. 1860; d. 

( 1861-1881 census) 
m. by 1881 . . . Anderson b. ; d. 

(Shewas in her parents' hshld. in 1881 as m., but her 
husband isn't with her.) 

b. Stephen Dorland 	b. ca. 1862; d. 

(1871-1881 -US) 
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(See v.1, p.10) 

C. Mary A. Vandervoort (1851-1891 census) 


(See V.1, p. 10, for more info.) 

Children: 

1. 	 Emily Jane Reeves b. ca. 1838 in Trenton; d.  

( 1851-1 861 census ) 
m. 26 June 1862 Hiram Weeks, son of John & Nancy; 

b. ca. 1814 in Portsmouth, NH. She was of Trenton, 
and he of Collingwood. (Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings (20.) 

2. Melissa Reeves b. ca. 1841 in Sidney; d. 

(1851 census) 

m. 	 22 February 1859 Robert 'Logan, son of Robert & Mary A., 

b. ca. 1833 in Kingston; d. 

Both were of Trenton. 


3. George Rumsey Reeves 	b. ca. 1843; d. 16 April 1915 
in Belleville; ah. granted 10 June 1915 to son, Charles Milton 
Reeves, dentist, of the village of 'Itreed, Hastings Co., Ont. 
The wid. (not named) and majority of other heirs renounced. 
(HastingsCo. Surrogate Ct. #4841) (1851-1891 census) 
m. 	by 1865 Mary . . . b. ca. 1846; d. 

( 1871 -1891 census ) 

Children: 

a. 	Mary C./Minnie Reeves b. ca. 1864; d. 


(1871-1891 

b. George W. Reeves b. ca. 1867; d. 


(1871-1891 OXISUS) 

c. EmM Maud Reeves b. ca. 1871; d. 


(1871-1891 census) 

d. 	Charles Milton Reeves h. ca. 1873; d. 


(1881-1891 census) 

He was a dentist in the village of Tweed when his father 

d. in 1915. 


e. Jessie David Reeves 	b. ca. 1877; d. 

(1881 as David; 1891 as Jessie) 


f. Mary Ethel Reeves b. ca . , 1879; d. 
(1881 as Ethel M.; 1891 as Mary E.) 

4. 	No new info. 

5. Lauramra Reeves in 1861-1891 census. 


Unmarried yet in 1891. 

6. 	Naoma Reeves prob. d.y., as she only appeared in 1861 census. 
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(Seev.1, p.11) 

D. Peter & Elizabeth Vandervoort were in the 1891 census also. 

(SeeV.1, p. 11, for more info.) 
Peter d. 1 May 1897 in Trenton; will dated 1 November 1894; 

codicil 29 April 1897; Proved 28 May 1897; execs. were his 
sons-in-law, David Gilbert Sager, mechanic, and David Henry 
Golding, pump-maker. He owned U t s  6 & 7 in Conc. 1, Sidney. 

Elizabeth d. after Peter d. in 1897. Her maiden name was 
Elizabeth Sophia Billings. 

Children: 
1. 	Lorenzo Miller Vandervoort d. 21 November 1917 in Sidney; 

adm. granted 31 December 1917 (Hastings Co. Surrogate C t .  
#5290) to wid., Hannah. 
m. Hannah Maria Michael, dau. of Daniel S. 

.Children: (All ment. in father's estate adm.) 

a. Carrie Amelia Vandexvwrt b. ca. 	 1867; 


d. 	 (1871-1891 census) 

xu. 	 ca. 1886 Murton Wi1berthlilbu.r W.? Meyers, 

son of George E.; b. ca. 1864; d. 
(1871-1891 census) 

Children: (In 1891 census) 

(1) Frederick Meyers b. ca. 1888; d.  
(2) Ellie Meyers b. ca. 1890; d. 


b. Sanford Norman V a n d m r t  b. ca. 1872; 

d. 	 - (1881-1891 census) 

c. William Ryerson Vandervoort b. ca. 1882; 

d .  (1891 census) 
Reported to have remained unmarried. 

2. No further info. 

3. Janet Sophia Amelia Vandenwort b. ca. 1842; 


d. 	 (1851-1891 census) 

m. 	 David Gilbert Sager (no new info.) 


(1851-1891 census) 

Children: (NO new info.) 

a. (1871-1891 census) 

b. (1881-1891 census) 

c. (1891 census) 

(Janet's mother deeded them 2/5 acre of land in U t s  12 & 13 

in Frankford. ) 


4. 	No further info. 

5. Hiram Oakley Vandervoort b. 1851 (g.s.  ); 

d. 	 1940 ('J.S.) (bef. 5 March); bur. Sterling Cem. 

m. 	8 March 1877,by Rw. W. A. Sills, Rosa A. Harry, 2nd dau. 

of William Harry, Esq., at the ?mmof the bride's father. 
b. 1855 (g.s.); d. 1925 (g.s.) 
(Trenton Courier, 8 March 1877) hx. Sterling Cem. 
(Hiram was in 1861-1891 census) 

Children: 
a. Mable. Lillian V a n d m r t  	b. ca. 1878; d. 


(1881-1891 census) 

m. 	 Megginson b. ; d. 

(She is called Mable Lillian Megginson as an execx. 
of her father's estate with her bro., Arthur Cecil.) 

b. Mary UuisaVandervoort b ca. May 1880 (1881-1891 census) 
c. Arthur Cecil Vandervoort b. ca. 1882; 

d. 1972 (1891 census) 
m. Grace L. Weaver b. 1884; d. 1972 

d. Perhaps also Ida Amelia Vandervoort b. 1888; d. 1889 
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I(See V.1, p.11) 

6. Sabra Helen Vandervoort (See V.1, p. 11 for more info.) 


d. 	after 1914 (1861-1891 census) 

m. 22 April 1884 David H. Golding, son of Sanger & ~ a k y  I 

(Trenton Courier-1 May 1884) b. ca. 1861; 

d. after 1914 (1871-1891 census) 

Children: (In 1891 census-perhaps more later) la. Delbert Golding b. ca. 1885; d. 

b. 	Lizabeth " b. ca. 1887; d. 

E. Hannah Jane Vandenroort (See V.1, p. 11 for more info.) 

d. 	bet. 1861-1871 (Her husband is called "widower" in 1871; 
 I 

she is called "late dau. Jane Lottw in her father's will 

in 1877.) (1851-1861 census) 


m.(l) ca. 1839? Charles Hawley b. 1809? ; I 
d. 	bet. 1848-1851 ( ~ e 
may be the 42 yr. old male listed in 
the hshld. as having d. of consumption during the past year.) 

m.(2) bet. 1848-1851 (bef. March 1851) HenryLott b. ca. 1816; Id. perhaps bet. 1871-1881 (1851-1871 census) 

Children: 

1. 	James N . Hawley b. ca. 1841 in Trenton; 

d. 	 (1851-1891 census) 
 I 
m. 5 April 1864 Elizabeth Delaney, dau. of William & Mary; 

b; ca. 1844 in Bamfield, Eng. (Mar. Reg., V.5, 
Hastings Co. ) d. (1871-1891 census) IHe was a blacksmith in Belleville. 


Children: 

a. Mary Hawley b. ca. 1865; d. (1871-1891 census) 

b. 	Ehily/EmM Hawley b. ca. 1867; d. 
 I 

(1871-1891. census) 

c. William/Willie Hawley 	b. perhaps 8 October 1874 


(W-I.-son to wife of James N. Hawley); d. 
 I
(1881-1891 census) 


2. Mary Lavinia Hawley b. ca. 1843 in Sidney; d. 
(1852-1871 & 1891 census) Im. 	27 December 1859 William Henry Lyons, son of William & 

Phoebe; b. ca. 1838 (from age at m.) in P.E. Co.; 
(Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings Co.); d. 24 November 18% in 
Trenton; adm. granted to wid. 21 December 1898 (Hastings Co. I 
Surrogate Ct. #2258.) (1861-1871 & 1891 census) 

Children: (Both named as heirs of father's estate in 18%) 
a. 	Anna Lyons b. ca. 1865; d. I(1871 & 1891 census) 
b. Caroline/Carrie Lyons b. ca. 1878; d. 

(1891 census) I3. Myra A. Hawley b. ca. .1844; d. inf. 

4. 	Harriet M. Hawley b. ca. 1847; d. 


(In the home of her mother & stepfather in 1861; in the 
hame of James & Mary E. Westfall, relatives, in 1871 census) I 
No further info. 


5. Henrietta Hawley 	b. ca. 1849; d. 
(With her sister, Mary, in 1861 as Henrietta Lyons; still 9there in 1871 as Henrietta Hawley; in 1851 census also) 

No further info. 


5. Amanda M. Lott b. ca. 1851; d. (1861-1891 census) 
 Im. ca. 187- Samuel Ellis b. ca. 1853; 

d. 	 (1881-1891 census) 


I 
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(See V.1, pp.11 & 12) 
Children of Amanda M. Lott & Samuel Ellis (These did not 

appear in V.1, but should be added at the bottom of p. 11.) 
a. 	Norrishrris? H. Ellis b. ca. 1877; d. 


(1881-1891 census) 

b. Myron E. Ellis b. ca. 1879; d. 


(1881-1891 census) 

c. Ernest Ellis b. ca. 1881; d. (1891 census) 


l1
d. Daisy Ellis b. ca. 1888; d. ( " 1 
7. Peter Wells Zntt 	b. ca. 1854; d. 


(1861-1871 census) No further info. 

8. Anna A. Lott b. ca. 1860; d. (either d.y. or with 


another family in 1871) (1861 census only) 

9. 	Ema Amelia Zntt b. ca. 1861; e. 

(1871-1881 census) (Or is Anna A. in 1861 really Bma Amelia) 
With her sister, Amanda, in 1881. 

F. John Alexander Vandervoort (SeeV.I, p. 12) 
b. 11 February 1824 (from age at d.); d. 5 May 1882, age 58y.2mo.25da.; 

will dated 30 April 1882; proved 3 July 1882; bur. Stirling Cem. 
(Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #832-1884) (1851-1881 census) 

m. 	22 Septenber 1846 Margaret Melissa Bradshaw b. ca. 1829; 
d. 	 15 December 1885, age 56; bur. Stirling (3em. (1851-1881 census) 
(m. rec. in Christian Guardian-13 October 1846) 

They settled on Lot 18, Conc. 8, Sidney. He was a fa- and 

weaver. 

Rel.-Meth.Episc. 


Children: 	 (All except the 2 who drowned are mentioned in the 
settlement of their father's estate when they all Q.C. on 
the property on 25 March 1884) 

1. 	Nancy Helen Vandervoort b. ca. September 1847 in Canada; 
d. after 1910 	 (1852-1871 & 1900-1910 census) 
m. ca. 1873, as his 2nd wife, Orlean 0. Hart(e) 

b. November 1836 in Can. (1900census); d. after 1910 

(In the 1900 census Orlean & Nancy said they had been 

m. 26 yrs.;in 2920, they said 40 yrs. Since Nancy was 

still in her parents1 hshld., unmarried, in 1871, I think 

the 1900 figure is m r e  correct. Did he m.(l) Margaret . . . 

b. ca. - 1843, with whom he lived in Belleville in 1871? 

They had daus . Nina Hart-6, and Margaret Hart-4. ) 

I haven't found them in 1880 or 1881, but in 1900 and 1910 

they are in -in, Missaukee Co., MI. One dau. had been 

b. in IL. They said they came to the U.S. ca. 1873, so 

perhaps went to TL before coming to KI.) 

Orlean was called a well-driver in 1900, but in 1920 he 

was a landlord in a hotel, and Nancy vas called lllandladyn 

of the hotel. 


Children: 	(In 1900 and 1910, Nancy reparted that she was mother 
of 5 children with 5 living. ) 

a. 	Lottie M. Hart b. m y  1874 in n;; d. after 1910 (1900 census) 
b. 	perhaps Fred Hart b. ; d. 
c. perhaps Maude Hart b. 	 ; d. 
d. 	perhaps Florence Hart b. ; d. 
e. Floyd E. Hart b. April 1889 in MI; d. (1900-1910 census) 
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(See V.1, p.12) 

2. William Vandervoort 	(See V.1, p.12 for more info.) 

(William was in 1851-1861 & 1881-1891 census; Elizabeth 
was in 1881-1891 census) 
Children: I 
a. Frances Vandervoort (f) b. ca. 1879; d. 


(1881-1891 census) 

b. Earnest Vandervoort b. ca. 1882; d. I(1891 census) 

3. 	James W. Vandervoort b. 1852 (g.s.); 

d. 1934 (g.s.); bx. Stirling Cem. (1881-1891 census) Irn. bet. 1871-1879 Mary Elizabeth Norris b. 1854 (g.s.) 

d. 	 1926 (g.s.) t bur. Stirling Cem. 
(1881-1891 census) 


Children: 
 I 
a. Fred Vandervoort b. ca. 1879; d. (1881-1 891 census) 
b. 	Alice I1 b. ca. 1882; d. (1891 census) 

c.  EM B. I( b. I8 June 1884 g . . ;  d. 9 May 1905 (g.s.); 1bur. Stirling Cem. (1891 census) 

4. Martha Mary Vandervoort b. 31 Decembr 1853; d. 4 July 1878, 
age 24y.6mo.4da.. Drowned. Wrr.  Stirling Cem. (D.1.-5 July 1878) I5. Charles is called Charles A- (not E.) on a land rec. when he Q.C. 

in 1884. Reported to have settled in Qlifoznia. 


6. Harris/Harry Spencer Vandemoort b. ca. 1858; 

d. 	after 1891 (1861-1891 ccs~sus) I 
rn. 	 bet. 1871-1881 Emily Lrvine b. ca. 1859; 


d. after 1891 (1881-1891 census) 
Children: (All in 1891 census; perhaps more) Ia. Percy Vanderwort b. ca. 1882; d. 

b. 	John b. ca- 1885; d. 
11 


c. Jane II b. ca. 1887; d. 
d. Florence 11 b. ca. 1888; d. 
 I 

7. Manley Bird Vandervoort 	m. after 1881. 

(Other info. the same as V.1, p.12) 


8. George Warner Vandervoort in 1871-1881 census. I(Other info. the same as V.1, p.12) 
9. EM Augusta Vandervoort b. 27 July 1866; d. 4 July 1878; 

drowned; bur. Stirling Gem. (D.I.4 July 1878) Drowned. I10. Matilda G. Vandervoort m. 21 January 1891 Stanley Lansing. 

(She is in 1871-1881 census.) (~estof info. same as V.1, p.12) 


(9. E m  Augusta was age lly.llmo.8da.) 

.A.l- George Vandervoort (SeeV.1, p.12, for more info.) 
 I 
(I'm still not sure this is the correct George, but, if SO, 

they were in the 1871-1891 census , as follows:) 

m. ca. 	 186- Susan/Susa~ina/Anna . . . b. ca. 1848; 

d. 	 (1871-1891 census) 
 I 
Children: 


a. Edward Vandervoort 	b. ca. 

(1871-1891 C ~ ~ S U S )  


b. Rosella Vandervoort 	b. ca. 1877; d. 

(1881-1891 census) 


c. 	Cora Vandervoort b. a. 1879; d. (1881-1891 census) 
I 
d. George 	 b. ca. 1883; d. (1891 census) 
#I 


e. Arthur It b. ca. 1886; d. ( ")l1 


II
f. Ila 	 b. ca-March 1891; d. ( " 1 I 
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II1.A- (SeeV.1, p.13) 

A. John Harmon Row m y  be the son of Alida Walden Meyers and 
Harmon ROW, but I've found no proof. I will include information 
on his family here, in case he does belong. 
John was b. ca. 1833; d. bet. 1906-1908; wills and codicils 
dated 12 October 1795, 7 May 1903, and 31 October 1906; proved 
3 November 1908. (1871-1891 census; he may also be the 
John Row in the home of John W. Meyers and his wife, Mary, in 
the 1851 census. He would be their nephew.) 
m. 	ca. 1853? Margaret Ann Knax, dau. of James; 

b. ca. 1833; d. after 1906 (1871-1891 census) 

They were mentioned on land recs. for Lnt 1, Conc. 3, Sidney, 

on 25 October 1906. 

Re1.-Meth.Episc. 


Children: (All in censuses) 

1. 	Mary Helen Raw b. ca. 1854; d. after 1908 

(1871-1881 census) 
m. 	19 December 1883 McLean Caverly, a physician 

(Trenton Courier-27 December 1883 
b. ; d. 8 June 1913 in Trenton 

Children: (I have no rec.) 
2. Annie Eliza Raw b. ca. 1855; d. after 1908 


(1871-1891 -US) 

m. 	bet. 1881-1885 Orvalkksley Kemp b. ca. 1859; 


d. (1891 census) 

Children: (In 1891 census) 

a. Ellen Kemp b. ca. 1885; d. 
b. Lulu M. K e m p  b. ca.' 1886; d. 

3. Martha Jane/Jennie Raw b. ca. 1860; d. 26 September 
1917 in Trenton (1871-1891 census) 
m. 	22 April 1879 Peter Thomas White of Murray b.ca. 1855 ; 

d. 	 (1891 census) She was called "3rd dau. 

of J. H. ROW, Esq., of SidneyM (D.I. 6 W.I.) 

Children: q 

a. Thorold Wilford White 	b. ca. 1880; d. after 1918? 

(1891 census) (Was he later called F r d  Row White, or was 

Fred b. after 1891-an exec. of his mother's estate?) 


b. Percival Albert White b. ca . 1884; d. after 1918 
(1891 census) 
m. 	by 1918 . . . . . . 

c. Clarence John White 	b. ca. 1886; d. after 1918 
(1891 census) 
m. 	by 1918 . . . . . . 

d. Herbert Knox White b. ca. 1890; d. after 1918 

m. by 1918 May . . . 	 (1891 census) 

e. 	 Perhaps Fred Row White (unless he was the Thorold 
Wilford White above) 

f. Frank McLean White b. after 1897 (under age in 1918); 

d. after 1922 

m. 	bet. 1918-December 1922 . . . . . . 

g. Thomas Richardson White b. after 1897 (under age in 1918) 

d. after 1922 

m. 	bet. 1918-1922 . . . . . . 
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V.1, p.13) 
Tobias Walden Meyers (see V.1, p.13, for mre info.) 
d. 	11 October 1887; will dated 29 January 1875; proved 24 October 


1887; sons George Ehory & Alva Peter were execs. His wid. was 

not named, although she survived him. (1851-1881 census) 

m. 	(Same info. as V.1, p.13) (1851-1891 census) 


Tobias was awarded land 6 February 1822. 

Children: (Named in his will as:George Fmory Walter Meyers, 

Mary Meri lla/Meritta Hawley, Henry Walter Meyers, Catherine 
Elizabeth Hogle, Sarah Ann Davis, Harriet Eve Calkins, 
Helen Goldsmith, & A l v a  Peter Wyers) 

A. George Emory Walden Meyers b. 22 July 1827; d. 16 August 

1900 in Sidney (Hastings Co., Surrogate Ct. #2472) will 

dated 15 August 1900; pro. 25 August 1900; exec. "heloved son" 

Merton Wilbert Meyers. (1851-1891 census)(age 73y.25da.) 

m. (as in V.1, p.13) 

Children: (Only Merton Wilbert & victoria named as his heirs; 


others on censuses with them-may have d. bef. 1900) 

1. Alfred Henry Meyers h. 11 August 1853; d. 6 April 1863 


(1861 census only) age 9y.7mo.25da. 1863 

2. Mette Victoria Meyers b. 25 April 1857; d. 5 Aprilh(1861 census) 

3. Edward W. Meyers b. ca. 1859; d. perhaps bef. 1900? 

(1861-1881 C ~ ~ S U S )  
m. after 1881 (as in V.1, p.13) 


4. 	Merton,hfurty Wilbert W. .Meyers b. . 7 July 186.4; 
d. 25 March 1911 	 (1871-1891 census) 

m. ca. 1886 Carrie Amelia Vandenmart, dau. of Lorenzo; 


b. ca. 1869; d. 1926 (1871-1891 census) 
Children: (Both in 1891 census) 
a. 	George Frederick W. Meyers b. m. 1888; d. 
b. Ella Amelia W. Meyers b. ca. 1890; d. 


m. ca. 19- Harry Hess, perhaps son of John W. 
Hess & Sarah Ann Harry; b. ca. 1886; d. 
(Her husbnd is called Harry Hess in the adm. of her 
father's estate.) (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. # 4062) 

Children: 
( 1) Hamy Wilbur Hess b. 	 19-

6. Victoria A. W. Myers b. ca. 1869; d. after 1900 

(1871-1881 census) 

m. bet. 1881-1900 Charles Wesley' Saylor b. ; d. 

Children: (See V.1, p.13) 

Victoria's husband was named as an adm. of her father's estate. 


B. 	 (see V.1, p.13) 

I now believe that Mary Merillahlerittaharietta W. Meyers 

and Maranda Meyers are two separate people. She is called 

Mary Merilla Hawley in her father's will, but Marietta 

in her husband's will. She is in her own hshld. with a family 

of 6 children at a time when Maranda is still in her parents1 

hshld, unmarried. 

I believe Mary Marietta W. Heyers is the 2nd child of Tobias 

and Tina; 5. ca. 1829; d. after 1901 

(1861-1891 ensus) They lived in Thurlow. 

m. 	by 1849 Nelson Wellington Hawley b. ca. 1823; 


d. 22 June 1891 in Thurlar (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #1425) 

will dated 21 February 1885; pro.5 October 1891 

(1861-1891 census) 
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(See V.1, p.13) 

Children of Nelson Wellington Hawley & Mary Marietta W. Meyers: 
(Correction of V.1, p.13) 
1. 	Hadley H. Hawley b. ca . 1849; d. perhaps bef. 1885, 

as he is not ment. in his father's will. (1861-1871 census) 
2. Herbert Emry Hawley b. ca. 1850; d. after 1891; 

named as exec. of his father's will (1861-1881 census) 
m. 	bet. 1871-1875 Almira . . . b. ca. 1854; 

d. (1881 census) 

Children: (In 1881 census; perhaps more) 

a. 	Minnie Hawley b. ca. 1875; d. 

b. Arthur Hawley b. ca. 	 1877; d. 


3. Miramyra A. Hawley b. ca. 1853; d. after 1891 

(1861-1881 census) 

m. 	bet. 1871-1876 Horatio N. Hay?/or Way? (The name is Way 

in the rec. of her father's will, but Hay on 1881 census. 
Since both surnames appear in the area, I'm not sure which 
iscorrect.) b. ; d. 
They were reported to be of Manitoba when her father d. in 
1891, so perhaps moved there bet. 1881-1885. 

Children: (Both in 1881 census; perhaps mre) 

a. 	Georgina Haymay? b. ca. 1876; d. 

b. BPatrice It b. ca. 1880; d. 

4. Nelson Miron Hawley b. ca. 1855; prob. d. bef. 1885, 
as he was not ment. in his father's will. (1861-1871 census) 

5. Ada Eliza/Adeliza Hawley b. ca. 1857; d. after 1891; 

(1861-1881 census) 

m. 	bet. 1881-1885 Gilbert Bedell of Thurlow (named as her 


husband in her father 's will) b. ; d. 
Children: (I have no rec.) 

6. Reuben Edward Hawley 	b. ca. 1860; d. after 1891; 

1861-1891 census) (Not mentioned in his father's will, but 

with his family in his parents' hshld. in 1891 as Edward.) 

m. 	bet. 1881-1887 Edith . . . b. ca. 1865; 

d. (1891 census) 

Children: (Both in 1891 census; perhaps mre) 

a. 	Cecil E. Hawley b. ca. 1887; d. 

b. Keitha P. Hawley b. ca. 1890; A .  

7. EmM M. Hawley b. ca. 1863; d. after 1.891 
(1871-1881 census) She was apparently still unmarried when 
her father wrote his will, as he gave her an interest in the 
Ashley Cheese Factory; she was to have a home with his wife 
as long as she lived. 

8. Agnes Hawley 	b. ca. 1865; d. after 1891 

(1871-1891 census) She was ment. in her father's will 

to have a home with his wife as long as she lived. 

Unmarried yet in 1891. 


9. Willett A. Hawley b- ca. January 1870; d. after 1885, 

when his father wrote his will. He was named as a son. 

(1871-1881 census) 


C. Change Maranda W. Meyers from "BU to "C". b. ca. 1830; 
d. 	perhaps bef. 1871; not rnent. in father's will (1851-1861 census) 

She may be the one called "lunaticn in 1851. Did she have a child 

Herbert Meyers, b. ca. 1859; d. after 1871? (In Tobias 

W. Meyers hshld. in 1861-1871 census, but Tina appears too old to 

be his mother.) 
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(See V.1, pp.13 & 14)
D. 	Change Henry W. Meyers from "C" to "Dw. (See V.1, p.13) 


d. 	after 1901. (No further info.) 

E. Change Alva Peter W. Meyers from *Dmto "En. (See V.1, p.14) 

He was an exec. of his father's estate with his bro., George m r y .  
d. bet. 6 June 1908 (date of will) and 1 October 1909 (date of 

pro. of will) b- 15 m y  1833 (1851-1891 census) 

m. ca. 	 185- Cinderella Billings, prob. dau. of Ira; 


d. 9 July 1911 in Sidney; will dated 28 May 1911; pro. 15 
September 1911 (HastingsCo. Surrogate Ct. #4144) 
(1861-1891 census) 	 b. 7 April 1837. 

(Some new info. on this family came from Jean Stather, of 

Ameliasburgh, P.E. Co., Ont., in 1990.) 
 ' 

Children: 

1. 	Emna Sophia W. Meyers b. ca. 1858; d. after 1911 

(1861-1891 census) (Ment. in mother's will as Enma Cox.) 
m. 	21 December 1881 Charles Edwin Cox, son of Philip & Ema; 

(Trenton Courier-30 Demmber 1881) b. ca. 1858; 
d. 	 (1861 & 1891 census) 
They lived in Murray, Northumberland CO., Cht. 

Children: ( 1st 4 in 1891 census;perhaps more) 
a. Earnest Cox b. ca. 1883; d. 

b. Fred Cox 	b. ca. 1885; d. 

c. 	Bruce Cax b. ca. 1887; d. 

d. Blake Cox b. ca. 	 1889; d. 

e. May Cox b. ca. 	 189-?; d. 

f. Roy Cox b. ca. 	 189-?; d. 


2. Seba Willett W. Meyers (SeeV.1,  p.14) (1861-1891 census) 
3. 	 1859; A . 1930 . He is not ment. in 
his mtherts will in 1911. She ment. only 2 sons, Percy & 
Charles B., the 2 youngest. She m t .  all 4 daus. 
m. 11 March 1885 	Stella M. Vandervoort (Trenton Courier- 


12 March 1885) She may be dau. of Uriah; b. ca. 1862; 

d. 1927 (1871-2891 -US) 


Children: 	 (None by 1891 census, so 2ment. in V.1, p.14, 

prob. b. after 1891.) 


3. Walton Henry W. Meyers b. ca. 1861; 9.  1940 
m. 	 Minnie . . . b. 1869; d. 1924 

Not ment. in his mother's will. (1871-1881 census) 
4. Cora E. W. Meyers b. ca. 1864; d .  after 1911; 

ment. in her mother's will as Cora Southard; (1871-1891 census) 
m. 	bet. 1881-1891 John Southard b. ca. 1862; 


d. (1891 census) 

Children: (See V.I. p.14-all b. after 1891) 


5. Nellie May W. Meyers b. ca. 1867; d. 1952 

(1871-1891 census) Named in her mther's will as Nellie Finkle. 

m. 	ca. 1899, as ?xis 2nd wife, Abel N. Finkle 

b. 13 August 1849; d. 13 September 1926 

Children: (Perhaps more) 

a. 	Edna Finkle b. ca. 1908; still living in Trenton 
, 

in 1990. 

(AbelN. Finklem.(l) SarahE. Cox b. 31 March 1856 

(1881 census) and had a dau., Mablr FinMe b. ca. May 1880. 
Sarah 3. 29 July 1898.) 
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(See V.1, pp.14 & 15) 
6. Charles Billings W. Meyers b. ca. 1872; d. after 1.911 


(See V.1, p.14) 

He was exec. of his mother's estate. He was called a farmer 

of Sidney. (1881-1891 census) 

m.(l) ca. 1899 Della 	 dau. of 
ell.~an~larican, 

John Wesley & Jane Eliza; b. ca. 1872; 
d. 	26 October 1911. 


m.(2) 	bet. 1913, when he is called a widr-r and 9 D e e m b e r  
1915, when his wife on a land rec. is Edna Winnifred . . . 
b. ca. ; d. 


Children: 

a. Vera G.W. Meyers 	b. 18 April 1902; d. after 1990. 

(She was still living, and was at the Walden Meyers 
celebration dinner on 20 July 1990. She received the 
original document, as she was the oldest Meyers present.) 
m. 	 19- John R. Reid b. 1g00 ; d. 1966 

b. 	 I'm not sure he had a dau., Maggie, who m. a James 
Vandercock. (See V.1, p.14) His mother named a dau. 
mggie Sandercock in her will. 

7. Margarethggie buisa W. Meyers b. ca. 1877; 

d. 	after 1911 (1881-1891 census) 

m. 	perhaps the one who m. James A. Sandercock (not Vandercack), 


as she is called Maggie Sandercock in her mother's will. 

m. after 1891; b. 	 ; d. 

Children: (If the one above, prob. ones below, b. late 1890's 

or early 1900's:) 


a. Hazel Sandercock 

h. 	Roy Sandercock 

c. Floyd Sandercock 


8. Percy W. Meyers b. ca. 1885; d. after 1911 

(1891 census) Ment. in his mother's will. 


F. 	Change Catherine Elizabeth W. Wyers from "En to "F". 
(SeeV.1, p.15 for more info.) (1851-1891 census) 
She d . after 1901. 
Her husband, Sampson Hogle, d. 21 December 1893 in Sidney, 

intestate (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #16%) Petition 

for ah. filed 19 January 1894. He left his wife, Elizabeth, 

and 3"lawful sons" so the other children apparently d.y. 


Children: 

1. David Lysander Hogle b. ca. 1857; d. after 1894 

He was ah. of his father's estate; called "eldest sonn. 
(1861-1891 C ~ ~ S U S )  
Either Lysander or his br0.t Alonzo, m. bet. 1881-1891 
Helen A. Hendricks, dau. of John, whose will, dated 11 
November 1908 states "to my dau., Helen A. Hoglet'. She 
is in the Sampson Hogle home in 1891 as dau.-in-law, but 
both Lysander & Alonzo are called 9narriedn, so I'm not sure 
which one is her bus-nd. 

2. Alonzo Hogle 	b. ca. 1858; d. after 1894 

(1861-1891 census) (See note above concerning m. for 

Lysander or Alonzo. I have another note that says Alonzo 

m. after 1881 Ida . . . b. ; d. 
If SO, vhere was she in 1891?) 
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I (See V.1, p.15) 

3. 	M i t t  Hogle b. ca. 1866; d. after 1894 (1871-1891 census) 


He 	Q.C. to his bro., Lysander, 17 March 1894. 

4. Esther Alice Hogle b. ca. 1871; d. perhaps bef. 1894; 


not ment. in settlement of her father's estate. (1881 census) 

5. 	Francis Hogle (male) b. ca. 1876; d. perhaps bef. 


1891 census (1881 census only) 

6. Maud Hogle b. ca. 1879; d. perhaps bef. 1891 


(1881census only) 

G. Change Sarah Ann W. Meyers from "Fw to "Gn. (See V.1, p.15) 

m. 	bet. 1871-1887 George Davis, as she is called Sarah Ann Davis 
in her father's will. (No other info.) 

H. Change Harriet Eve W. Meyers from "Gn to "Hn (See V.1, p.15) 

b. December 1839 in Sidney (1900 census); d. after 1900 
1851-1861 & 1870-1900 census) (Called Harriet Eve Calkins in will.) 
m. 	17 July 1861 Henry P. Calkins (aHawkins), son of William 


A. & Betsy; b. February 1838 in -cot Oswego Co., NY (1900 
census); d. after 1900 (1870-1900 census) 
They apparently c a u ~  to MI shortly after their marriage, and 
settled in Venice m.,Shiawassee Co., M. Henry's parents 
1 ived next door. (Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings Co.) 

Children: (In 1900 Harriet said she was the mother of 1) 

1. 	Bert Calkins b. ca. 1864in Can.?; d. 


(He was called (f) in 1870, but (male) in 1880.) 

(1870-1880 census) 


2. Mary Calkins b. ca. 1875; d. 

(Adopted dau.) (1880 census) 


I. Change Helen W. Meyers from "HI1 to "1". (See V.1, p.15) 

b. ca. 1841 in Sidney; d. after 1901. Called Helen Goldsmith 

in her father's will. 

m. 	10 August 1863 Gilbert B. Goldsmith, son of Gilbert & Mary; 

(Hastings Co., Mar. Reg., V.5) b. ca. 1835 in Sidney; 
d. 


J. 	 If this child belongs to Tina & Tobias, change the "1" to "JW. 
(see V.1, p.15) However, I believe,Tina is too old to be the 
mother of this child, and he may belong to her dau., Maranda. 

I. 	(See *'I.11 above) 
Gilbert & Helen M. Goldsmith were in Shiawassee Co., Venice 'hrp., 
MI, in the 1900 census. He was a minister. Apparently they had 
gone to TL shortly after their m. Their dau., Maud, was b. in TL 
ca. 	 March 1875. Helen said she was the mother of 4 with 2 living, 
but Maud was the only one with them in 1900. Helen's sister, 
Harriet Eve Calkins, lived in. the same area . 

I 

I 

I 
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(See V.1, p.21) 
(aa)(aaa) Greg LeBaron Martinez & Pam were div. in 

1988. 
(bb)(aaa) Susan Lynn Gage's husband's parents were 

Robert & Shirley Molyneux. 
(aaaa) Benjamin Ryan Molynewr b. 25 August 1992 

(bb)(bbb) Colleen Wray Gage and Ross Alan McClellan 
were div. 

Colleen m.(2) 19 Octoker 1991 Michaelmke Jay 
Hulst, son of Jay & Anelene Hulst of Zeeland, 
MI b. 

(See V.1, p.22) 

(cc)(bbb) Dean Roy Gage, Jr. 


m. 	17 October 1992 in Ionia, MI, 

Colleen Marie Pierce b. 


Tim Fugate/Gage 

m. 28 March 1987 in KY Faith . . . 

Children: 

(aaaa) Dau. Fugate/Gage b. ca. 1990 


Samantha Fugate/Gage 

m. 31 December 1987 in KY . . . Peters 
Children: 
(aaaa) Beau Stanton Peters b. April or May 

1988 

(bbbb) (Son) Peters b. ca. 199,? 


(dd)(aaa) Dennis William Gage was adopted by his 
stepfather, Albert Copeland, Jr . 
Dennis graduated fram Air Force Basic Training 
at Lackland Air Force Base, TX, in 1986. 

(dd)(bbb) Diane Ranee Gage was adopted by her step- 

father, Albert Copeland, Jr. 

She graduated from Lxlwell High School, Kent Co., 

MZ, in 1988. 

m. 1 August 1988 Wendell Waldroup b. 

(His stepf atheq 's surname was Luna .) 
They soon div. 

m. (2) 4 September 1992 Hike Johnson b. 

Children: 

(aaaa) Avery Maelynn Johnson b. 18 November 1992 


(dd) Glen Gage's step-dau. , m a  Lee Goodwin, 
changed her name to Gage, although not formally 
adopted. Tana b. ca. 1869 
m. 3 October 1992 Richard/Rick Allen !%ewart 
Children: 
(aaaa) Tyler Gage b- 1991 

Tara Goodwin was b. ca. 1971 


Ricky Goodwin was b. ca. 1977 
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(SeeV.1, p.22) 
(ee)(aaa) Lynnann Carol Gage 

Cttildren: (add) 
(bbbb) Jessica Tinnell b. ca. 1989? 

(SeeV.1, p.23) 
(ee)(bbb) Michelle/Shelly Gage div. 

Matthew Kidder in 1987 and resumed her 

maiden name. She gave that name to her 

son, so he is Nathaniel Robert Gage, not 

Kidder. 


(=)(dad) Kami Craig/Gage 

m. July 1992 Jerry Lawson 


(ee)(eee) Tina Craig/Gage 

m.11 April 1992 Kevin Dwayne Begley 

Children: 

(aaaa) Alexis Danae Gage b. 30 May 1991 


(See V.1, p-23) 
(b)(bb) Aaron L e e  Sussell 

(Add1 
Children: 
(aaa) Abbey Elizabeth Sussell b. 31 March 1991 

(See V-I, p-24) 

(c)(ee) mrie Helen Michaud 


(Add 
Children: 
(aaa) Jessica Marie Randall b. 17 May 1988 
(bbb) Tara May Randall b. 23 March 1990 

(c)(aa)(bbb) James Michaud 

m. 	 No-r 1992 Cathy . . . 

She had a son, Nicholas . . .b. ca. 1980? 

(See V-I, p-28) 

B. 	It is doubtful that this Margaret Westfall is the one who 


m. 	Reuben Palmer and had Hannah Elizabeth Palmer b. 22 November 

1860; bapt. 20 Januaq 1861 (W.Meth.Ch. recs.) That Margaret 

was only 22 in 1861. Our Margaret would have been ca. 40. 


http:(W.Meth.Ch
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(See V.1, p.29) 

C. Did Hannah Elizabeth Westfall and Michael Barnes have a son: 


1. Lafayette Barnes b. ca. 1844 in Ont.; d. 

(1881 census) (In 1881 he lived next door to Tobias Westfall 

(who would be his uncle) in Moore Twp., Larubton Co., mt.) 

m. by 1867 Elisaheth . . . b. ca. 1848; d. 

(1881 census) 

Children: (In 1881 census) 

a. Marquis Barnes b. ca. 1867; d. 

b. William Barnes b. ca. 1873; d. 

c. May Barnes b. ca . 1876; d. 
d. 	Edna Barnes b. ca. 1879; d. 


D. me Tobias Westfall family was in Moore ?trp., Lambton Co., Ont., 
with wife, Amarilla-52, and the last 4 children: Harriet-25, 
Mary-23, James-20, and Robert-11. 
So D-6 is Robert Westfall b. ca. 1870. 

H. Mary Eliza (Westfall) Taylor is a wid., age 45, in Hoore Twp., 
Lanibton Co., Onto, in 1881. (She should ke ca. H).) 

(See V-I, p.30) 
H-2- George Taylor also in 1881 census. 

H-5- Mary Taylor is also in 1881 census. 

H-6- should he Sarah Taylor b. ca. 1863; d. (1881 census) 


(Where was she in 1871?) 

H-7- Change llH-6" to lVH-7" Anna Taylor (in 1871) has become 

Andrew Taylor (in 1881 ) 
(It is possible Sarah is wife of George, but she is not listed 
next to him. She is listed in order with Mary's children.) 

(See V.1, p.31) 

L. 	 This is the correct order for the children of Sarah Emeline 


Westfall who m. Sylovan Prindle Hubble: 

1. 	John Walter Hubble b. ca. 1863; d. (1871 census) 

2. Wheeler Hubble b. ca. 1866; d. ( " " 1 
3. Charles Hubble b. ca. 1868; d. ( " " ) 
4. Ada May Hubble 	b. ca. August 1870; d. ca. 1882, age 12, 

in Trinity, 'IX . (1871 census) 
5. Sylovan Hubble, Jr. b. October 1872 (1900 census); d. 

6. Katherine Jane Hubble b. 6 June 1875; d. 14 March 1955 

7. Agnes Hubble b. perhaps ca . 1877; d. 
8. Lois Priscilla Hubble b. perhaps ca. 1879?; d. 
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(See V.1, p-32) 
VI1.A. Peter & Sarah Maybee are in 1851-1891 census. 

1. Byron Maybee in 1861 census only. 

2. Franklinnrank E. Maybee is in 1861-1881 census. 

3. Josephine/Joie A. Maybee is in 1871-1881 census) 


C. George W. Meyers 	d. 29 September 1913 in Sidney. 

He was a retired farmer. 

1. 	Sarah Eliza Meyers, spinster, d. 13 July 1917 in Sidney. 

2.a. Pearl ] ; o c ~  	 Alfred E. Brown, prob. m. 


and was adm. of the estate of her aunttsarah Eliza Meyers, 

in 1917. 


3. Annetta/Etta Meyers m. bet. 1871 -1881 Robert Alex Bell 

Children: (None yet in 1891) 

D. Peter D. Meyers b. 1836 (g.s.); d. 1923 (g.s.) 
bur. White's Cem. 
m. Nancy Nicholson h. 1846; d. 1918 

See v.1, p.33) 
E. Eliza Meyers b. 22 February 1839 (g.s.); d. 2 June 1931 (g.s.) 

bur. White's Can. 
m. after 1881 W. G. Wells 

F. Rw. Tobias Meyers 	b. 12 August 1840; d. 4 May 1918 (or 1913?) 

(1851-1891 census) 

(He was gr.grandfather of Jean Stather, who supplied me with 

much information on this family. Many of her recs. were from 

a family Bible.) 

m. 7 February 1865 Mary Margaret Parker, dau. of Frederick & 

Nancy; (Mar. Reg., V.9, Northumberland Co.); b. 4 June 1842 
in Stirling; d. 7 October 1918 (1871-1891 census) 

Children: 

1. Carrie Meyers 	b. 28 March 1866; d. 25 April 1900 


(1871-1891 census) 

m. 14 September 1892 Will Caldwell b. ; d. 
Children: 
a. Keitha Caldwell b. 24 Decenber 1896; d. 


m. 14 June 1915 Burley Moore b. ; d. 
Children: 
(1) Greta Moore b. 25 March 1918 

'(2) Henrietta Moore b. 1 July 1921 

This family went to live in western U.S.A. 


2. Florence Meyers 	b. 16 April 1872; d. 30 December 1961 

(1881 census) 

m. 	29 October 1890 Harry E. Phillips b. 19 October 1868; 


d. 7 February 1946 

Children: 

a. 	Parker Phillips b. 23 September 1891; d. 19 February 1985 


m. 27 January 1916 Frankie Mactey b. ; d. 
They lived in the U.S.A. 

Children: 
(1) (Dau.) Phillips- a twin b. ; d. inf. 
(2)  (Dau-) " - a twin b. ; d. inf. 

b. Bruce Phillips 	b. 21 February 1894; d. ca. 1988 at 
his hame in Miami, FL. 
m. 	9 September 1919 Blanche Dunnville b. 


d. February 1962 

Children: (None) 


c. Charles J. Phillips b. 9 November 1897; d. 2 January 1902 
of septicemia . 
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(See V.1, p.33 i3.WaterParkerMeyers (SeeV.1, p.33) 

b. 	6 September 1876; d. 22 January 1953 (1881-1891 census) 
m. 	31 August 1899 Mabel Finkle, dau. of Abel & Sarah; 

b. 27 May 1880; d .  22 October 1937 

Children: 

a. Clarence Elmer Meyers b. 22 April 1902; d. 22 April 1977 


m. 	23 September 1923 Annabel Badgely b. 30 March 1899; 

d. 25 July 1987 


Children: 

(1)Lois Claire Meyers 	b. 8 January 1925; still living 


in 1990 

m. 

Children: 

(a) b. ca. 1950 

)b) b. ca. 1953 

Both unmarried yet in 1990. 


(2)Jean Elizabeth Meyers b. 11 January 1927; living in 1990 

m. 	 Harold T. Stather b. 

Children: 	(5 sons and 1 dau.; all m. by 1990. Jean was 


expecting her 12th gr.child at Christmas-time 1990.) 

( 7 )  	Norman Walter Meyers b. 9 August 1928 

m. 

Children: 

(a) (Son) Meyers b. 


m. 

Children: (None) 


(b)(Adopted dau.) Wyers b. 

(4)Robert James Wesley Meyers b. 24 April 1931; 


d. 5 January 1932 


*G. (SeeV.1, p.33) 
The 1871 census proves that it was William Harrison W. Meyers 
and not H m n  W. Meyers who m. Deborah Harder. They were with 
her parents, Richard & Deborah Harder,. Harmon was still in his 
parents * home. 
Harmon Meyers and his wife, Annetta Westfall, had no children 
by 1881. In 1891 Mary Westf all-8, and James Westf all-10, were 
in their hshld. In September 1902, they were making arrange- 
ments for support by Mary Brooks, comnonly known as Wyers, and 
her husband, James Franklin Brooks; and by J m s  Westfall, for- 
merly known as Meyers. 
(Apparently they had taken in James Westfall, b. ca. 1881, and 
Mary Westfall, b. ca. 1883, and raised them as Wyers. As an 
adult, James may have resumed the name Westf all. They may have 
been nephew and niece of Annetta.) 

H. Mary Meyers b. 2 November 1851 (g.s.); d. 3 September 1922 (g.s.); 
bur. White's Cem. (1861-1891 census) 
m. bet. 1871-1881 Jeremiah K~ox, son of James & Martha; 

b. 21 January 1842 (g.s.); 3. 12 November 18% (g.s.); 
bur. White's Cem. (1871-1891 census) 
Jeremiah Knox was granted land in Lot  6, Canc. 2, Sidney 
8 March 1866. He sold it 17 February 1875. 

Children: 	(None by 1891. They were reported to have had 1 child, 
but, if SO, it must have d.y., or been b. after 1891, as none 
are with them in 1881 ' or 1891 census. ) 
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VIII. (See V.1, p.33 for more info.) 

m.(l)-Peter Vanalstine's wife, Margaret, was still alive 21 February 


1837, so she prob. d. bet. 1837-1819. 

m.(2)- Mrs. Parmelia Lott Vanalstine d. 4 September 1894, age 82y.5mo. 

23da. (Trenton Courier-6 September 1894) Rw. MacDarall's recs. 
shuw Pamelia Lott, dau. of Peter Lott & Peggy Barager of Sidney 
as b. 11 March 1812. 
Children: (Margaret was the mother of the 1st two; Peter & Pamelia 

were parents of the last 4.) 

A. 	Ira Vanalstine 

(Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings Co., called Tra son of Peter & Permilia, 
but he is from m.(l), so his mther is Margaret; m. rec. also in 
Hastinqs Courier.) (1851 & 1871-1891 census) 
Children: 
1. 	Alva Vanalstine b. 1860 (g.s.); d. 1932(g.s.) 

bur. Albury Cem., P.E. Co. (1871-1891 census) 
m. 	bet. 1881-1885 Louisa . . . b. 1863(g.s. ) 

d. 1933(g.s.) (1891 census) 

Children: (In 1891 census) 

a. Myron Vanalstine b. ca. 1885; d. 


B. Eliza Margaret Vanalstine 
She d. in Homer TQ., Midland Co., MI, not Calhoun Ca. 
(1851-1881 census) 
m.(l) ca. 185- Robert Fletcher b. ca. 1824; 

d. bet. 1865-1871 (1861 census) b. in Eng. 

He was a contractor in Belleville. 

m.(2) bet. 1871-1877 Paul Bartlett h. ca. 1830 in Eng. ; 
d. ((1861-1881 census) 

Paul had m.(l) ca. 185- Eunla - - . b. ca. 1829; 


d. ca. 187- (1861-1871 census) and had: 

Children: 

1. 	Aldred Frederick Bartlett b. ca. 1858; d. 

(called Frederika ( f )  in 1861, but Aldred F. (mle) 
in 1871) (1861-1881 census) 

2. Edith L. Bartlett b. ca. 1860; d. 

(1861-1871 census; also 1881 if she is called Edna) 


3. Edward F. Bartlett 	b. ca. 1862; d. 

(1861-1881 census) 


4. Beatrice L. Bartlett b. ca: 1865; d. 

(1871-1881 census) 

m e  Bartlett family lived in Trenton Village. 
Re1.-Meth.Episc. 

Children of Eliza Margaret Vanalstine: 

1. HeledEllen Fletcher b. February 1857 in Can. ; d. 

perhaps in MI (1861, 1881, 1894-1910 census) 
m. ca. 	 1882, as his 2nd wife, John Raymond 


19,. 


b. May 1850 inHI (1900 census); d. 
perhaps in MI (1894-1910 census) 

19,, 


John had a dau., Viccie Raynmnd 3,  ca. 1877. 
Ellen says she came to the U.S. in 1888. They settled in 
Homer hrp., Midland Co., MI. 
Children: (1n 1900 & 1910 called mother of 0,  with 0 living) 
a. Albert L. Raymond (adopted son) b. ca, 1900 
b. 	Martha Raymond (adopted dau. ) b. ca. 1906 
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(See V.1, pp.33 d 34)
2. 	Mary A./Margaret? Fletcher b. ca. 1858; d. 

('In 1861 census as Mary A., unless I read "Marg." as l%aqrlq; 
in 1871 with her gr.father d step-gr.mother as "Margaretn.) 

3. George Fletcher b. ca. 1860; d.my have d.y., as 
I haven't found him in 1871 (1861 census only) 

4. Susan Fletcher b. ca. 1865; d. 
(1871-1881 census) 

5. Nellie Bartlett b. ca. 1873; d. 
(1881 census) (I'm not sure whether she belongs to Eliza 

Margaret, or to Paul's 1st wife.) 

Is she the Nellie Bartlett who d. 5 June 1926; bur. on same 

sect. of Cem. as Alfred Bartlett d his wife? No age or b. 
date given. 


6. Alfred Bartlett b. 18 January 1878 in Can. (1900census); 
d. 1942(g.s.); bur. Midland City Cem., Sect.B-S. 
(1881, 1894-1910 census) 
m. 	ca. 1906 Mildred N. . . . b. 1885(g.s.); 

d. 	 1926(g.s.); bur. in above cem. (1910census) 
. 	 They settled in Homer Twp., Midland Co., MI. He was a 

teamster for the chemical works. (Was that Dow Chemical?) 
Alfred says he cam to the U.S. ca. 1891. He was in the 
bhld. of John Iattimer as a servant in 1894; in 1900, he 
was Kith his # sister, Ellen, and her husband.) 

Children: 

a. Ellen E. Bartlett b. ca. 1907; d.(Or is she Ure 

Nellie Bartlett who d. 5 June 1926; bur. on same plot as 
Alfred & Mildred N.? No age or h. date, so would need to 
see d. cert. to positively identify.) (1910 census) 

b. Dorothy Bartlett 	b. ca. 1908; d. 

(1910 census) 


c. Perhaps Genevie L. Bartlett b. ca. 1910(g.s. ) 
d. 	 1935(g.s.); bur. abwe Cem. 


d. 	Perhaps Ralph Bartlett b. ; d. 5Navember 
1923; no age or b. yr. given; bur. above Cem. 

Children of Peter d Pamelia Vanalstine (see V.1, p.34, for more info.) 
C. George Vanalstine 	b. ca. 1841; d. 29 March 1914? 


(1851-1891 census) 

m. 	 (no date) 1877 Rosella Vanalstine (Trenton Courier- 


25 October 1877) (m. prob. in October) 

b. ca. 1840; d. ( 1881-1891 census) 

George was a mill laborer in Trenton Village. 

(Is it possible his bro., Charles, d. bet. 1871-1877 and 

George m. the wid .? If so, she' was Rosella 'Munn. Although 

both m. recs. call her Rosella, she is on the censuses as 

~osanna.) 


Children: (None by 1891, when Rosella was already at least 49.) 

D. (No new info.) 

E. 	Charles A. Vanalstine (See V.1, p.34) 


m. 	 16 June 1869 Rosella Munn, dau. of Levi  W. & Rachel 
(Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings Co.); b. ca 1846 (from age 
at m.); 1843 (age on 1871 census); 1840 (age on 1881 census) 
or 1842(age on 1891 census) (if she is George's wife in.1881- 
1891) Wells b Rachel MUM had a dau., Rosella, who would 
have been b. ca. 1837. Was his name Levi Wells Munn, and 
is this Rosella their dau.? 
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(See V.1, p.34) 

IX. Nancy Walden Meyers- See under John L. Walden Meyers, p.43, for 


any additions and corrections.) 

X. I believe Peter Walden Meyers is one of the older children of 

George & Alida, prob. b. bef. 1801, as he was awarded land on 
6 February 1822, and I believe they had to be 21 to receive their 
land. He may be older than Tobias, as Peter was the one who was 
exec. of his father's estate. 
Peter prob. d. bet. 5 November 1839, when his name was on a land 
rec. regarding Lot 10, Conc. 3, Sidney, and 21 February 1840,when 
Anne was called his wid. Letters of adm. were granted to Anna 
7 April 1840. 
P.W. Meyers & Ann are both listed concerning land in Lots 5 & 6, 

North Marysburgh in the 1st Conc. S. of the Bay of Quinte. Ann 

released her darer right I January 1837, and Peter by B.of S. on 

2 February 1837. 

Did Elizabeth die and he m.(2) Anna . . . , or was one of Eliza- 

beth's names Anna? 


(See v.1, p.35) 

B. George Wandell W. Meyers d. 19 August 1911 in Sidney; will 


dated 31 August 1903; reg. 16 January 1912; exec.-son, Same1 

Hayden Meyers. (1851-1891 census) 

m. 27 Septemter 1859 Ann Elizabeth Maybee (H.C.) 

(1861-1891 census) b. 11 Navember 1836; d. 9 April 1908. 
Children: 
1. 	Ida Louisafiucina (on father's will) W. Meyers b. ca. 1860; 


d. 	 (1 861-1 881 census) 

m. 25 December 1882 Daniel B. Stevens, a teacher at Johnstown 


(Trenton Courier-4 January 1883) (Was he the Daniel Fbwen 

Stevens m t .  in her father's estate recs.?) 

b. 	 ; d. 
They were of Trail, B.C., when her father died. 


Children: (Perhaps not in correct order) 

a. Annie Atlanta Stevens b. ca. 18-; d. 


m. bet. 1911-1913? . . . Wilkes b. ; d. 
b. Lelia Stevens 	b. d. (not ment. in gr.fatherls 


estate settlement) 

c. Frank Arthur Stevens b. 	 ; d. 
d. 	John Wilfred Stevens b. ; d. 
e. Edith Stevens 	b. ; d. (Notxent. inher 

gr.fatherls estate settlement) 
f. Did they have a son, Daniel Bowen Stevens, or was that 

the father's name? 
2. Samuel Hayden W. Meyers was 'still single in 1891, so he 


m. Hannah Stickle after 1891. ( 1871-1891 census) 
He d. bef. 14 October 1941, when his son, Fred E., was a h .  
of his estate. His wid. was Hannah. They lived in Frankf ord . 

C. Alidafiydia myers 	was in 1861-1891 census. Her husband, Tilson 
Bell was in 1851-1891 census. 
Children: 
1. George Frederick Bell b. ca. 1854; d. September 

1935(g.s.); bur. Sine Cem., Conc.6, Lot 24, Sidney Tup-
Hastings Co., Ont., Can. (1861-1891 census) 
m. ca. 	 188- Ella Maud Scott b. 1863(g.s.); 

d* 2 April 1959(g.~.); bur. Sine c=. (1891 census)
2. 	No further info. 

3. william W. Bell was also in 1891 census.) 
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